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The term “inter-facility,” as used in section 12-2-21 of the Birmingham City Code, applies to the transport of a patient by any private ambulance service between any facility located within the City of Birmingham.





Dear Representative Beason:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does the term “inter-facility,” as used in section 12-2-21 of the Birmingham City Code, strictly apply to the transport of patients between hospitals, or do other health facilities such as a skilled nursing facility or dialysis center come under this heading?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	On May 5, 1999, the Birmingham City Council passed Ordinance 99-70 (“Ordinance”), which is known as the “Commercial Ambulance Transportation Ordinance of the City of Birmingham, Alabama.”  Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-1(c) (May 5, 1999).  This Ordinance was passed to assure that commercial ambulance services oper�ated within the City of Birmingham are adequately operated, staffed, equipped, and financially accountable to the Birmingham City Council.  Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-1(b) (May 5, 1999).  Sec�tion 12-2-1(a) states as follows:





	(a)  The provisions of this chapter shall apply to the operation of any ambulance which has a patient pickup point in the City [of Birmingham], except when operated by the Birmingham Fire and Rescue Service or a federal or state agency, or when the transport of the patient began outside of the City and the patient is not admitted to the medical facility to which he was first delivered.  The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to the transportation of deceased persons.





Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-1(a) (May 5, 1999) (em�phasis added).





	The Ordinance defines the term “ambulance” as follows:





A commercial vehicle equipped and used for the purpose of transporting the wounded, injured or sick, which is owned and/or operated by a person doing business within the City and shall include but is not restricted to emergency vehicles used for such purposes.





Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-2(2) (May 5, 1999).





	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that it is your understanding that the City of Birmingham has interpreted section 12-2-21(4) to apply only to hospital facilities and not to include skilled nursing facilities, dialysis centers or other health care facilities.  As such, you seek clarification of this Office’s statutory interpretation of section 12-2-21.  That section states as follows:





Ambulance services within the City shall have the following duties and responsibilities:





	(1)	Inter-facility transfer of medically stable patients that require an [Emergency Medi�cal Technician (“EMT”)] Intermediate or EMT-Paramedic to monitor fluids, EKG rhythms or administer medications.





	(2)	Patients who, during routine non-emergency transport, develop problems that require [Advanced Life Support (“ALS”)] pro�cedures.





	(3)	Continuation of ALS Instituted out�side the City limits to a facility inside the City.





	(4)	Inter-facility transport of emer�gency ALS patients.





	(5)	Transportation of patients requiring Advanced Life Support Procedure to facilities outside of the City which the Fire and Rescue Service declines to transport.





	(6)	Transportation of any patient which requires a routine non-emergency no lights and siren response to a patient needing ambulance transportation.





	(7)	Any duties assigned pursuant to providing ambulance and/or [Emergency Medical Services (“EMS”)] services under a Mass Gathering permit issued pursuant to §§ 12-5-1 et seq.





	(8)	Providing transportation and/or EMS to any patient when requested by [Fire Rescue Service Department (“BFRS”)] arising out of an E-911/emergency call or Mass Casualty Incident in accordance with the ambulance backup plan, provided however, that the am�bulance that the ambulance company shall be responsible for the billing and collection of fees resulting from such calls.





	(9)	Responding within ten (10) minutes to any call requested by BFRS arising of an E-911/emergency call in accordance with the ambulance backup plan.





	(10)	Removing any vehicle from service which does not meet the equipment, safety and sanitation requirements of this Ordinance and/or the Alabama Department of Health ambulance regulations.





Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-21 (May 5, 1999).  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop�erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997).





	The term “inter-facility” is not defined in the Ordinance.  The ordi�nance does, however, define the term “Inter-facility Emergency ALS Transfer” as “the transfer of a patient requiring EMT Paramedic or EMT Intermediate level of care, where more advanced procedures are to be per�formed such as the monitoring of IV’s or drugs; from one facility to another.”  Birmingham, Ala., Ordinance 99-70, sect. 12-2-2(20) (May 5, 1999).  In section 12-2-21, the term “inter-facility” is used in subsections (1) and (4).  Subsection (1) refers to the transport of medically stable patients, and subsection (4) refers to patients that need advanced life sup�port services.  Notwithstanding, there is nothing within section 12-2-21 or within any other portion of the Ordinance that would suggest that there is a limitation on the term “inter-facility” such that the term is applicable only to hospital facilities.  





	Moreover, subsection (6) of section 12-2-21 contemplates the trans�port of patients when there is a nonemergency response, i.e., there is no need for lights or a siren.  This section, which may be more applicable to your given inquiry, does not limit its application to the transport of patients from certain health care facilities.








CONCLUSION





	The term “inter-facility,” as used in section 12-2-21 of the Birmingham City Code, applies to the transport of a patient by any private ambulance service between any facility located within the City of Birmingham.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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